

Nos. 23-4106, 23-4107

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

GARFIELD COUNTY, UTAH, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

and

ZEBEDIAH GEORGE DALTON, *et al.*,
Consolidated Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

HOPI TRIBE, *et al.*,
Defendant Intervenors-Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah
Case No. 4:22-cv-00059-DN (Hon. David Nuffer)

**BRIEF FOR UTAH DINÉ BIKÉYAH, FRIENDS OF CEDAR MESA,
ARCHAEOLOGY SOUTHWEST, PATAGONIA WORKS, THE ACCESS
FUND, AND THE NATIONAL TRUST FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION
IN THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
TRIBAL NATION INTERVENORS AND SUWA INTERVENORS
AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER**

Brent Manning
MANNING CURTIS BRADSHAW & BEDNAR
136 East South Temple
Suite 1300
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 363-5678

January 16, 2024

Adam M. Kushner
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
adam.kushner@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Jim Banks
William E. Havemann
Michael J. West
Brian Malat
Olivia Molodanof
Rebecca Wilton*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20004

**Admitted only in Minnesota;
practice supervised by principals of the firm admitted in D.C.*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	5
A. The Statutory Text Refutes Plaintiffs’ Arguments	5
B. Congress Has Endorsed This Longstanding Presidential Interpretation Of The Antiquities Act.....	9
1. Presidents since 1906 have used the Act to protect the same categories of objects at issue here.....	9
2. Congress has endorsed this longstanding practice.....	18
C. The Legislative History Confirms That Congress Granted Presidents Broad Powers.....	22
D. The Supreme Court Has Held That Presidents Have Broad Authority Under The Antiquities Act	24
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Anaconda Copper Co. v. Andrus</i> , No. A79-cv-161, 1980 BL 175 (D. Alaska July 1, 1980)	23, 25
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	21
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Cameron v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 450 (1920).....	4, 24, 25
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	4, 24, 25
<i>Catron Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	8
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	22
<i>Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Raimondo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 979 (2021).....	3
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	9, 18
<i>Tulare Cnty. v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>United States v. George S. Bush & Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 371 (1940).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Utah Ass’n of Counties v. Bush</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004).....	24
<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 50 F.4th 164 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>Wyoming v. Franke</i> , 58 F. Supp. 890 (D. Wyo. 1945).....	21

STATUTES:

16 U.S.C. § 119.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 119a.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 201.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 202.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 203.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 204.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 205.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 206.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 207c.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 221.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 222.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 223.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 224.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 225.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 226.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
16 U.S.C. § 227	19
16 U.S.C. § 228j	19
16 U.S.C. § 251	19
16 U.S.C. § 252	19
16 U.S.C. § 253	19
16 U.S.C. § 254	19
16 U.S.C. § 255	19
16 U.S.C. § 256i	19
16 U.S.C. § 272	19
16 U.S.C. § 272g	19
16 U.S.C. § 273	19
16 U.S.C. § 273f	19
16 U.S.C. § 341	19
16 U.S.C. § 342	19
16 U.S.C. § 343d	19
16 U.S.C. § 344	19
16 U.S.C. § 345	19
16 U.S.C. § 346e	19
16 U.S.C. § 401	19
16 U.S.C. § 402g	19
16 U.S.C. § 410aaa	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
16 U.S.C. § 410aaa-1	19
16 U.S.C. § 410aaa-2	19
16 U.S.C. § 410aaa-3	19
16 U.S.C. § 410aaa-4	19
16 U.S.C. § 410aaa-5	19
16 U.S.C. § 410aaa-6	19
16 U.S.C. § 410aaa-7	19
16 U.S.C. § 410fff	19
16 U.S.C. § 410fff-1	19
16 U.S.C. § 410fff-2	19
16 U.S.C. § 410fff-3	19
16 U.S.C. § 410fff-4	19
16 U.S.C. § 410fff-5	19
16 U.S.C. § 410fff-6	19
16 U.S.C. § 410fff-7	19
16 U.S.C. § 410fff-8	19
16 U.S.C. § 410fff-9	19
16 U.S.C. § 410fff-10	19
16 U.S.C. § 410hh	19
16 U.S.C. § 410hh-1	19
16 U.S.C. § 410hh-2	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
16 U.S.C. § 410hh-3.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 410hh-4.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 410hh-5.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 410ii.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 410ii-1	19
16 U.S.C. § 410ii-2	19
16 U.S.C. § 410ii-3	19
16 U.S.C. § 410ii-4	19
16 U.S.C. § 410ii-5	19
16 U.S.C. § 410ii-6	19
16 U.S.C. § 410ii-7	19
16 U.S.C. § 410ooo.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 410ooo-1.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 410ss.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 410ss-1	19
16 U.S.C. § 410uu.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 410uu-1.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 410uu-2.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 410uu-3.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 410uu-4.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 410zz	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
16 U.S.C. § 410zz-1	19
16 U.S.C. § 410zz-2	19
16 U.S.C. § 410zz-3	19
16 U.S.C. § 3101	20
16 U.S.C. § 3213(a)	20
43 U.S.C. § 1701	22
54 U.S.C. § 320301(a)	2, 5, 7, 8
54 U.S.C. § 320301(b)	3, 5, 7, 8
54 U.S.C. § 320301(d)	20
Pub. L. No. 94-567, § 309, 90 Stat. 2732 (1976)	19
Pub. L. No. 94-579, § 704(a), 90 Stat. 2792 (1976)	22
Pub. L. No. 95-625, § 301, 92 Stat. 3467 (1978)	19
Pub. L. No. 104-333, § 205, 110 Stat. 4094 (1996)	19
Pub. L. No. 105-355, § 201, 112 Stat. 3247 (1998)	19
Pub. L. No. 105-376, § 3, 112 Stat. 3388 (1998)	19
34 Stat. 3236 (Sept. 24, 1906)	9
34 Stat. 3264 (Dec. 8, 1906)	16
34 Stat. 3265 (Dec. 8, 1906)	16
34 Stat. 3266 (Dec. 8, 1906)	16
35 Stat. 2119 (Mar. 11, 1907)	16
35 Stat. 2162 (Nov. 16, 1907)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
35 Stat. 2168 (Dec. 19, 1907)	16
35 Stat. 2174 (Jan. 9, 1908)	11
35 Stat. 2175 (Jan. 11, 1908)	10
35 Stat. 2175 (Nov. 11, 1908).....	14
35 Stat. 2177 (Jan. 16, 1908)	15
35 Stat. 2183 (Apr. 16, 1908)	15
35 Stat. 2205 (Sept. 15, 1908).....	16
35 Stat. 2247 (Mar. 2, 1909).....	10, 12, 15
36 Stat. 2491 (Mar. 20, 1909).....	16
36 Stat. 2498 (July 31, 1909).....	10, 14
36 Stat. 2703 (May 30, 1910)	15
37 Stat. 1681 (May 24, 1911)	15
38 Stat. 1991 (Jan. 31, 1914)	11, 16
39 Stat. 1752 (Oct. 4, 1915).....	16
39 Stat. 1785 (July 8, 1916).....	11, 12, 15
39 Stat. 1792 (Aug. 9, 1916).....	10
40 Stat. 1855 (Sept. 24, 1918).....	10, 17
42 Stat. 2286 (Oct. 21, 1922).....	16
43 Stat. 1914 (June 8, 1923)	10, 14
43 Stat. 1946 (Apr. 18, 1924)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
43 Stat. 1947 (May 2, 1924)	10, 15
43 Stat. 1988 (Feb. 26, 1925).....	10-12, 15, 17
46 Stat. 2988 (Apr. 12, 1929)	15
47 Stat. 2547 (Dec. 22, 1932)	14
47 Stat. 2557 (Mar. 1, 1933).....	10, 11
47 Stat. 2558 (Mar. 2, 1933).....	14
48 Stat. 1705 (Aug. 22, 1933).....	14, 15
50 Stat. 1856 (Aug. 2, 1937).....	14
52 Stat. 1541 (Apr. 26, 1938)	17
64 Stat. A371 (Oct. 25, 1949).....	16
75 Stat. 1058 (May 11, 1961)	16
76 Stat. 1441 (Dec. 28, 1961)	10, 12
83 Stat. 924 (Jan. 20, 1969)	14, 17
93 Stat. 1446 (Dec. 1, 1978)	13
93 Stat. 1450 (Dec. 1, 1978)	11, 13
93 Stat. 1451 (Dec. 1, 1978)	11, 13, 17
93 Stat. 1453 (Dec. 1, 1978)	10, 13
93 Stat. 1455 (Dec. 1, 1978)	13, 15
93 Stat. 1457 (Dec. 1, 1978)	11, 13
93 Stat. 1462 (Dec. 1, 1978)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
93 Stat. 1463 (Dec. 1, 1978)	11, 13
93 Stat. 1465 (Dec. 1, 1978)	13
93 Stat. 1466 (Dec. 1, 1978)	11, 13, 15
93 Stat. 1468 (Dec. 1, 1978)	11, 13, 14
93 Stat. 1470 (Dec. 1, 1978)	11, 13, 14
110 Stat. 4561 (Sept. 18, 1996).....	11, 13-15
REGULATIONS:	
17 Fed. Reg. 691 (Jan. 23, 1952)	12
65 Fed. Reg. 24,095 (Apr. 15, 2000)	11, 13
65 Fed. Reg. 37,243 (June 9, 2000)	13-16
65 Fed. Reg. 37,249 (June 9, 2000)	11, 13, 15
65 Fed. Reg. 37,253 (June 9, 2000)	11, 13
65 Fed. Reg. 37,259 (June 9, 2000)	11, 13
65 Fed. Reg. 69,227 (Nov. 9, 2000).....	12-15
65 Fed. Reg. 2817 (Jan. 11, 2000)	11, 13, 16
65 Fed. Reg. 2821 (Jan. 11, 2000)	11, 13, 15
65 Fed. Reg. 2825 (Jan. 11, 2000)	11, 13, 14, 16
66 Fed. Reg. 7339 (Jan. 17, 2001)	12, 13, 17
66 Fed. Reg. 7343 (Jan. 17, 2001)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
66 Fed. Reg. 7354 (Jan. 22, 2001)	12
66 Fed. Reg. 7359 (Jan. 17, 2001)	12, 13
66 Fed. Reg. 7364 (Jan. 17, 2001)	13
71 Fed. Reg. 36,443 (June 15, 2006)	13
74 Fed. Reg. 1557 (Jan. 6, 2009)	13
74 Fed. Reg. 1565 (Jan. 6, 2009)	12, 13
74 Fed. Reg. 1577 (Jan. 6, 2009)	13
77 Fed. Reg. 24,579 (Apr. 20, 2012)	13
77 Fed. Reg. 59,275 (Sept. 21, 2012)	12, 13
78 Fed. Reg. 18,783 (Mar. 25, 2013)	12, 14
78 Fed. Reg. 18,789 (Mar. 25, 2013)	11-14
79 Fed. Reg. 30,431 (May 21, 2014)	12, 15-16
79 Fed. Reg. 62,303 (Oct. 10, 2014)	12, 15
80 Fed. Reg. 41,975 (July 10, 2015)	12, 14, 15
80 Fed. Reg. 41,983 (July 10, 2015)	17
80 Fed. Reg. 9975 (Feb. 19, 2015)	12, 14, 15
81 Fed. Reg. 65,161 (Sept. 15, 2016)	14
81 Fed. Reg. 8365 (Feb. 12, 2016)	12, 15
81 Fed. Reg. 8371 (Feb. 12, 2016)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
81 Fed. Reg. 8379 (Feb. 12, 2016)	12, 14, 15
82 Fed. Reg. 1139 (Dec. 28, 2016)	15
82 Fed. Reg. 1149 (Dec. 28, 2016)	12, 14-15
86 Fed. Reg. 57,321 (Oct. 8, 2021)	4, 5, 8, 23
 RULE:	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(6)	1
 CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS:	
H.R. 817, 112th Cong. (2011)	21
H.R. 11021, 56th Cong. § 1 (1900)	24
H.R. Rep. No. 59-2224 (1906)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1163 (1976)	22
<i>National Monument Fairness Act of 2001</i> , H.R. 2114, 107th Cong. (2001)	21
<i>National Monument Fairness Act of 1997</i> , S. 477, 105th Cong. (1997)	21
<i>Preserve Land Freedom for Americans Act</i> , H.R. 382, 113th Cong. 1st Sess. (2013)	21
<i>Public Lands Management Participation Act of 1997</i> , S. 691, 105th Cong. (1997)	21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>The Antiquities Act: History, Current Litigation, and Considerations for the 116th Congress</i> (2019)	18, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Nat’l Park Serv., <i>Abolished National Monuments</i> , https://www.nps.gov/articles/000/abolished-national-monuments.htm#:~:text=Years%20of%20negligence%20at%20Fossil,monument%20better%20than%20the%20NPS (last visited Jan. 16, 2024).....	20
Nat’t Park Serv., <i>Nat’l Monument Facts and Figures</i> , https://www.nps.gov/subjects/archeology/national-monument-facts-and-figures.htm (last visited Jan. 16, 2024).....	18
John C. Ruple, <i>The Trump Administration and Lessons Not Learned From Prior National Monument Modifications</i> , 43 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 1 (2019)	18
Carol Hardy Vincent, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R41330, <i>National Monuments and the Antiquities Act</i> , https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/R41330.pdf (updated Jan. 2, 2024)	18
Webster’s International Dictionary of the English Language (1907).....	5, 6
Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language (1913).....	5, 6
